© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Pre- hearing Conference, via WDbEXx
July 28, 2023

Jefferson GCity, M ssour

Vol une 111

Brett Fel ber, )
)
Conpl ai nant, )

) File No. EC- 2023-0395
V. )
_ | )
Uni on El ectric Conpany )
d/ b/a Areren M ssouri, )
)
Respondent . )

JOHN T. CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
Reported via WebEx by:

Tracy Taylor, CCR No. 939

Page 1

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 2
APPEARANCES
(Al parties appearing renotely.)

BRETT FELBER, Conpl ai nant
316 Sonderen Street
O Fallon, M ssouri 63366
ddt pgcor p@nai | . com

ERI C K. BANKS
1824 Chout eau Avenue
St. Louis, Mssouri 63103
eri cbanks@anksl aw | c. com
FOR: Uni on El ectric Conpany

JEFF KEEVI L
Depart nent of Econom c Devel opnent
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
st af f counsel servi ce@sc. np. gov
j eff.keevil @sc. nmo. gov

FOR  Staff of the Mssouri Public Service Conm ssion

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 3

JUDGE CLARK: Let's go on the record.
Today's date is July 28th, 2023 and the current tine
is 10: 00 a. m

This pre-hearing conference is being
conduct ed WebEx. The Comm ssion has set aside this
time for a pre-hearing conference in the case
captioned as Brett Fel ber, Conplainant, versus Union
El ectric, doing business as Areren M ssouri,
Respondent, and that is File Nunber EC 2023-0395.

My nane's John Clark. |'mthe Regul atory
Law Judge overseeing this matter. |'mgoing to begin
by asking the parties to enter their appearance. |
will start wwth you, M. Felber. You' re here on your
own behal f, correct?

MR. FELBER: Yes, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: On behalf of Ameren
M ssouri .

MR. BANKS: FEric Kendall Banks, Banks
Law, LLC 1824 Chouteau Avenue, St. Louis, M ssour
63103.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Banks.

On behal f of the Conm ssion Staff.

MR, KEEVIL: Yes, Judge. Jeff Keevil on
behal f of the Staff of the Comm ssion, 200 Madi son
Street, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65101.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 4

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Keevil.

Anybody here fromthe Ofice of the
Public Counsel? | hear no one. That was not expected
to have sonebody here anyway.

s there anybody | have m ssed? | hear
no one.

Al right. | had set this pre-hearing
conference after having an opportunity to | ook at
Staff's pleading in regards to whether or not the
parties were going to be able to cone up with a
procedural schedule wth Staff and it didn't appear
that that was going to be the case. So I'mgoing to
set a hearing date today and then | will issue a
procedural schedule before -- well, probably early
next week.

| wanted to go over a few brief things,
sinply because as |'ve been watching EFI'S, sone of the
filings seemto have gone astray fromthe issues in
t his case.

Under the Conm ssion's conpl aint statute,
whi ch is 386.390, the Revised Statutes of M ssouri,
conplaints are limted to any act or thing done or
omtted to be done by any corporation, person or
public utility in violation, or clained to be in

viol ation, of any provision of |aw subject to the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 5
Comm ssion's authority of any rule pronul gated of the

Commi ssion of any utility tariff or any order or
deci sion of this Comm ssion.

What that neans is the things that | wll
not be addressing in this hearing or in any order of
the Comm ssion are outside |lawsuits of any kind; any
bankruptcy matters that are not covered by a | aw,
rule, order or tariff under the Conmm ssion's
jurisdiction; any disciplinary actions that nay be
proceedi ng outside of this --

"' mgetting sone background noise. |If
you' re the one making that noise, please nute your
phone.

-- or any federal agency issues or
actions. None of those have anything to do with what
Is in front of the Comm ssion. The only thing | am
Interested in determning is whether or not there has
been a violation of a Comm ssion order of a rule
subject to the -- well, of a Commssion rule of a | aw
subject to the Comm ssion's jurisdiction or of a
utility tariff.

In particularity, in regards to this --
in regard to this case, the primary nmatter before the
Commi ssion in this instance i s whether or not Anmeren

M ssouri violated, under its tariff, a Comm ssion rule

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 6
or a statute when it disconnected M. Fel ber's power.

Anyt hi ng outside of that or another violation that
were cone to |ight during that proceeding, | don't
really care about.

Now, in regards to outstandi ng data
requests, |'ve seen data requests relating to -- as
M. Banks had put in a pleading: Please admt why |
gave you a particul ar nicknane.

| don't care about that. That's not
relevant to this proceeding. | want to get M. Fel ber
his -- his hearing. That's what | want to do. And I
want it to be narrowy tailored as to things that are
rel evant to the Conm ssion's jurisdiction.

So wwth that in mnd, if there is a data
request that does not directly -- or is not directly
relevant to the violation, I'mnot going to require a
party to answer that.

Now, in regards to a hearing date, |I'm
going to set the hearing in this matter for
August 30th, at 9:00 a.m M. Felber, is it still
your desire to conduct that hearing via video
conference?

MR. FELBER  Yes, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. |Is there anybody who

objects to having this hearing via video conference?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



(] (00] ~ » 62} EEN w N (o

N N N N N N - = = = = = - - = =
(62 BN w N (o o (o] 00} ~ (o)) (62 NN w N = o

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) . Page7
MR. BANKS: Your Honor, Aubrey is online.

May | check with her schedul e, please?

JUDGE CLARK: O course. Please go
ahead, M. Banks.

MR. BANKS: Aubrey, are you free on
August 30t h?

M5. KRCMAR: Yes, sir, | sure am

MR. BANKS: Geat. Thank you.

M5. KRCMAR  Yep.

JUDGE CLARK:  As | indicated, |'ve
already started drafting a procedural schedule. |

don't really want discovery nmatters running past --

well, let's pick a good date for that. Let nme pull up
a calendar. Bear wwth me. |'ve got a lot of screens
open.

August 15th is a Tuesday. That's going
to be the last day to issue any discovery requests.
Any di scovery requests issued on that Tuesday will be
due no |ater than the foll ow ng Monday, the 21st. And
like | said, given the proximty to hearing, any
di scovery requests that aren't answered at that tine
"Il take with the hearing at the hearing.

MR, KEEVIL: Judge, this is Keevil again.
If -- if data requests or any kind of -- well, stick

with data requests for now. W have 20 days nornmally

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 8
to answer those, so if one was issued on the 14th,

t hat woul d be due after the hearing date.

JUDGE CLARK: | understand. That's why
' mshortening the tine to answer those when you get
to the 15th. you're saying if one was issued the day
before the 20 days? Let's just nake the deadline to
| ssue any di scovery requests the 15th, the deadline to
answer any di scovery requests the 21st. And | believe
that will solve that problem | can see your issue
M. Keevil. |Is that correct?

MR. KEEVIL: Yeah. What you said there
wi |l work, Judge, thanks.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you for
bringing that to ny attention. | did not think about
that factor. Al right.

MR, KEEVIL: If | can raise -- it's
related to this -- related to what you said earlier,
Judge. Nornmally as part of a procedural schedul e,
you'll have a list of issues. And | think in this
particular case, a list of issues may be nore -- you
know, nore inportant than in the typical custoner
conpl ai nt case.

| see that as being -- as being an
| ssue -- agreenent upon the issues, | see that as

being an i ssue. So how do you propose we address that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

] ] ] Page 9
in this particular case?

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, | think -- 1 wasn't
going to require the parties to file a list of issues
or a statenent of position. As |'ve indicated,
because this is a conplaint case, the issues are
fairly narrow. Has there been a violation of
Comm ssion order, rule or tariff? So --

MR KEEVIL: Okay.

JUDGE CLARK: -- I'mnot requiring
anybody to file anything. Anybody at the -- or any
party at the hearing that date who w shes to address
al l eged violation that would be in that, may do so.

MR KEEVIL: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: Providing that there is
rel evant evidence to support that.

MR. KEEVIL: Okay. That should be --
that should -- that should be cover that then. Thank
you.

JUDGE CLARK: Yeah. | don't see any
reason for -- if -- if Staff has had difficulty
conmuni cating or getting the parties to conmunicate to
put together a procedural schedul e and hearing date,
I"mcertainly not going to ask Staff to reach a
consensus as to what the issues are.

kay. Are there any questions in regard

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 10
to that?

MR. BANKS: No, thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR. FELBER:  None, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. Mbving on,
out standi ng data requests. M. Felber, do you have
any outstandi ng data requests that you have issued
that you believe are relevant to the subject matter of
this hearing that you would Iike ne to address?

MR FELBER | do. And it's really
concerni ng of everything because it was listed in the
Staff report on page 10, which kind of concludes with

this paynent agreenent that was set up. And in it,

Anmeren can't produce a letter. | find it kind of
nysterious that -- well, | know who SendGid is. |
know the CEO of SendGid as well too. [I'min the

cel lular communications field, yada, yada. | know how

t hey product [sic] everything, but | know their
procedure as well too.

That being said, how they delete files --
I would think knowing that this is a big issue at
hand, Ameren woul d keep sonething on file and say hey,

you know -- that's a big part of ny thing because |I'm

trying to prove that Aneren illegally di sconnected
service and they can't get ne sonething when -- | can
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) ) . Pagell
send them a docunent -- and | apologize if | put in

the watermark backi ng behind that that Areren lied. |
kept that so that way it was tanperproof. And then

t he JPEG i mage, they have nothing as well too that can
refute that. They have not hi ng.

So I'mgiving counsel a copy of a paynent

agreenent and he can't give ne the -- a main
foundation that -- | nean that goes -- revolving [sic]
this. They can't give ne anything. | nean, the only

thing they did was they typed a letter up and said,
oh, this and this.

It's kind of taking hearsay to the actual
physi cal evidence and absurdly making it to where |I'm
now accused of trying to tanper sonething. They
shoul d have kept a file of it. | nean, they're a big
corporation. Tell nme a big corporation doesn't have
an e-mail systemthat says Aneren MO Service on it?

| don't get it. | have nothing else -- |
nean, that's where really surrounds everything is this
paynment agreenent.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Now, in regard to
that, if | renmenber -- and we're going to have to run
off nmy menory here. |If | renmenber, Staff's report
i ndi cated that Aneren's -- and | don't know whet her

it's e-mails or letters in this regard, are outsourced

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

. Page 12
to athird party and that those are destroyed after

30 days. Is that correct, M. Banks?
MR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor. And we're
al ready making efforts to extend that to put a

litigation hold on these types of matters. So

hopeful |y going forward, it will be ny recomendati on
that those records will be kept for |onger than
30 days.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you,
M. Banks.

In regards to this as a data request,

M. Fel ber, you re not being accused of anything. |If
they want to inply or make an argunent that you' ve
altered it at the hearing, they can do that. And if
you want to nmake an argunent that they have failed to
produce a docunent that is both rel evant and
determnative, to a degree of this, you are free to
make that argunent.

But how data requests work is quite
sinmply you ask for sonmething. |If it is relevant and
on point, they produce it, if they have it. If they
don't have it, they are entitled to say they don't
have it. So if they say they don't have it, what's
not going to happen is they're not going to show up to

the hearing and say "oh, here it is" and not have it

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) ) ) Page 13
be subject to objection. Because you haven't had

anple tine to look at it at that point.

But "we don't have it" is an acceptable
data request answer. Just as if you were to ask a
guestion, "I don't know' would be an acceptabl e answer
as well. The only thing that matters is that they
answer your questions; not that they answer your
questions in the way that you would Iike.

So that -- inregard to that, they don't
have it and they've indicated why they don't have it
and you're free to nmake argunents at the hearing in
regard to that.

MR. FELBER: All right. Thank you, Your
Honor .

JUDGE CLARK: And next data request,

M. Fel ber.

MR. FELBER That's really kind of -- |
mean, ny nmain -- nmy main thing there. That and then
anything related | guess -- it's kind of iffy on
everything because | -- | have -- | have -- |'ve sent
e-mails to M. Banks. | know with the property danage
and everything, | want clar- -- | nean, if | can have
clarification fromhimoff of that.

Are we going to go ahead -- | guess

we're -- we can take that -- the dwelling owner can go

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

] ] ] ] Page 14
ahead and proceed his way with it, wth that.

JUDGE CLARK: What do you nean the
dwel I i ng owner can go ahead and proceed?

MR FELBER: Well, with -- with the
property damage. |'mnot the property owner. So he
can do whatever he needs to do outside of there.

There was sonething in there that | asked
for -- the insurance information and everything for
the vehicles. One of the vehicles was driven by a
personnel that did not have Aneren attire on. He did
have a hard hat that said Ameren, but his vehicle was
not soliciting the correct Aneren infornation.

Anybody that cones within the subdivision
that solicits or is to do sonmething is to have that
solicitation on them That's kind of a bylawthat's
I n our subdivision. That's to protect the safety of
not only residents, but also the enpl oyee thenself.

Not hi ng's been provided on it. And it's
pretty relevant to showif this guy was a
subcontractor for Ameren M ssouri or if he wasn't a
subcontractor for Ameren M ssouri and why he wasn't
wearing the necessary information for him

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, | think you're
entitled to ask if a subcontractor or an enpl oyee of

Ameren M ssouri was there. But as to your particul ar

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

L ) ) Page 15
subdi vision's rul es regardi ng how t hings should be

mar ked, that is not sonething over which the
Comm ssion has jurisdiction and that is not sonething
that is relevant as to whether or not a violation of
Comm ssion rule, order, tariff or |aw subject to the
Comm ssion's jurisdiction. So those are not rel evant.
| also don't see why -- why the insurance
I nformati on woul d be rel evant because it does not
relate to whether or not a violation occurred. It
only relates to whether or not if a violation
occurred, they would be able to address the renedy
under an insurance, which is not, again, relevant to
whet her a viol ation occurred.

So I'mnot going to nmake Anmeren answer
any of those data requests except in regard to whet her
or not there were enployees in your nei ghborhood on
particular dates in regard to your -- in regards to
your utility service.

MR. FELBER  Under st andabl e, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: So if you have sonet hing
nore pointed related to particular days as to yes or
no, as to whether utility workers were out near your
area, | think that's fine to ask in a DR

MR. FELBER Al right. Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: Any other DRs, M. Fel ber?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 16

MR. FELBER That's it.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Banks?

MR. KEEVI L: Judge, before M. Banks --
before M. Banks goes, | -- | have to apol ogize. M
conputer kicked ne off during part of M. Felber's
di scussion with you there and | just wanted to nake
sure you didn't have anything that you directed to ne
during that tinme?

JUDGE CLARK: I'msorry, M. Keevil. |
was unaware that you had cut out. To sunmarize, | did
not have any questions for you at that tine;
ot herwi se, | would have been aware you were gone.

| basically indicated to -- M. Fel ber
had questions about a couple of data requests. |
I ndi cated that any data requests are going to be
confined to what is relevant as to whether there was
or was not a violation. So |I'mnot going to address
i nsurance matters and I'mnot going to address -- what
was the other matter | discussed? |'mnot going to
address --

MR. KEEVIL: As long as it wasn't for ne,
that's fine. | don't need --

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Banks, | was
starting with you and any outstandi ng data requests?

MR. BANKS: Yes, thank you, Your Honor.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 17
The first request we would |ike the Conm ssion to
consider is request Nunmber One, our data request
submtted to conplainant. Request Nunber One says:
Pl ease provide all docunents that support your
contention that you applied for a nedical hardship
wai ver prior to the tinme you were disconnected.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. WM. Felber, do you
have any docunents to those?

MR. FELBER | do, | believe. | believe
| have those in -- they're buried in e-nmails, so yes.

JUDGE CLARK:  WII| you provide those to
M. Banks?

MR FELBER | wll.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you.

Next DR? And that's DR nunber one,
correct?

MR BANKS: Yes, Your Honor.

The next DR is Nunmber Six: Please
provi de any evidence that supports your claimthat
Anmeren M ssouri inproperly disconnected your electric
service on or about May 19th, 2023.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Isn't --

MR. FELBER Do you want nme to answer?

JUDGE CLARK: In a second.

MR. FELBER  Sorry.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 18
JUDGE CLARK: It appears to ne that nost

of that information has al ready been put forth in EFI S
In various filings by M. Fel ber.

M. Fel ber, would you, in discovery, have
anyt hing additional that you haven't put in EFIS?

MR. FELBER No, |'ve given -- in fact,
In good faith prior to that, counsel has had a copy of
that since the 20th of June. Everything -- anything
in EFIS, he's had -- he has the e-mail that |'ve sent
to him M. Gubbs and Ms. Krcnar. They've had it.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Banks, | know
the usual procedure is for themto send data request
answers directly to you, but since M. Fel ber has
filed so nmuch in EFIS, do you have any objection to ne
treating that as his answer to those data requests?

MR. BANKS: No, sir.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Any other data
requests, M. Banks?

MR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor. Data
Request Nunber 12: Please admt that at all rel evant

times to this conplaint you lived at the D vidend

property.
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.
MR. FELBER  The answer is no.
100 percent no, sir. | have nmany different tenporary
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) ) ) Page 19
resi dence. | own businesses all over the United

States. |'ma very prospective person and a very
reput abl e busi ness person.

| do not live at ny residence every day
of the year. | have businesses that | travel to
Texas, to California, to Womng, to Florida for and
everything of that. | file tax returns that show t hat
as well too.

So no, | haven't lived here. You want ne
to admt to sonmething that I"'mnot going to admt to
and you want sone sort of gratification off of it.
You're not going to get the gratification, counsel.
It's irrelevant. You want ne to answer things, but
then you' re going to be hypocritical of the things
t hat get answered to you.

JUDGE CLARK: VWhy don't we let ne talk
for a second? Here's what | want you to answer in
regard to that, M. Felber. You've indicated that
that is not your exclusive residence. | want you to
supply to M. Banks a |list of all the places that you
have resided fromtwo weeks prior to the tinme you were
di sconnected until -- until now.

MR. FELBER  Yes, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: And | also -- because you

are required for tax purposes to list a primary

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

address, | want you to provide himw th what your
primary address is.
MR. FELBER  Ckay. Yes, Your Honor.
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Any other data
requests, M. Banks?

VR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor. Dat a

Li sa Lanbert resided at the Dividend property
t oget her.

MR, FELBER  No.

JUDGE CLARK: That's -- that's
M. Felber's wife, correct?

MR. BANKS: Presunably.

wife. Yeah, there's a couple things in there.

JUDGE CLARK: Have you and your wife
resi ded together at that address for any period of
time during the relevant period we just went over?

MR. FELBER O this time? O -- of
2023? No, we did not.

JUDGE CLARK: You've not resided int
address at all with her in 20237

MR. FELBER  No, she is not.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR. FELBER Al the bills were in ny

Page 20

Request Nunber 14: Please admt during 2023 you and

MR. FELBER Yes, correct. That is ny

hat

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com

LEXITAS




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) ) ) Page 21
name or in ny business articles' nanes.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Do you want anyt hing
formal in witing in regard to that, M. Banks?

MR. BANKS: No, thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Next data request.

MR. BANKS: Next data request is Data
Request Nunber 15: Please admt you received a bil
for electric service from Aneren M ssouri dated
May 4th, 2023 indicating the anount due of $5,018. 25
due May 29t h, 2023.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. And what date was
this bill received again? My 4th; is that correct?

MR. BANKS: That's -- that's the date it
was mail ed, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Does it -- does --
M. Felber, do you -- because it -- it's difficult for
me to understand fromyour filings. Do you receive
mail bills or do you receive e-mail bills or do you
recei ve both?

MR. FELBER | receive mail -- mail. And
electronically, I'"'mgoing to decline that. Because in
nmy account dashboard right here for you, it shows
4,935.62 is due on May 29th of 2023, so --

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Hold on. Hold on.

You're wanting to junp ahead and this is not a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

conversation between you and M. Banks. This is a
conversation between you and ne. So |I'm going to ask
you, did you receive a paper bill for that May anount?

MR. FELBER: No, | did not, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: And while you appear to
di spute the anount that the bill was for, you did
access that electronically?

MR. FELBER | do.

JUDGE CLARK: \When was the first tine you
accessed that electronically?

MR. FELBER  This right here?

JUDCGE CLARK:  Yes.

MR. FELBER: The day that he addressed
Kevin Thonpson in a e-mail with the data request.

JUDGE CLARK: That was the first tine you
| ooked at that?

MR, FELBER  Yep.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. When did you first
become aware of your outstandi ng May bal ance?

MR. FELBER | just received -- ny My
bal ance? By a phone call. Aneren called ne.

JUDGE CLARK: Do you renenber when that

was ?
MR FELBER | don't have -- | don't
have -- | don't have it with ne. It would have
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Page 22




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 23
been - -

JUDGE CLARK: 're frozen.

MR. FELBER | nuted quickly.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Did you -- so just
to answer the DR, you did not receive that paper bill;
Is that correct?

MR. FELBER  Correct.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Next DR, M. Banks.

MR. BANKS: Next DR is Nunber 17, Your
Honor: Please admt the |ast paynent nade on
conpl ai nant's account that was not returned for
I nsufficient funds was on February 16th, 2022.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Fel ber, is that
correct?

MR. FELBER It is not correct. They
recei ved a paynent for $562.10 on June of |ast year
via ny debit card.

JUDGE CLARK: And that was not returned
for insufficient funds?

MR. FELBER  Correct.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Banks, w thout
remenbering the date you just asked about, was -- that
was February of 20237

MR, BANKS: '22, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: 2022. And the date you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 24
just gave ne was June of 2022; is that correct?
MR. FELBER  Yes.
JUDGE CLARK: So that answers that DR
Is that to your satisfaction, M. Banks?
MR, BANKS: Yes, Your Honor.
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Next DR
MR. BANKS: DR Nunber 18, Your Honor:
Pl ease provide all evidence that Anmeren M ssouri has
I ncorrectly cal cul ated your electric bill.
JUDGE CLARK: Do you believe that Anmeren
M ssouri has incorrectly calculated your utility bill?
MR. FELBER  Yeah, they are. |
actually -- two of the copies were sent to the Staff
that showed that in winter nonths they billed ne
summer usage and didn't -- in addition to the wnter
usage, as well as vice-versa. |In summer nonths, they
billed nme w nter usage.
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. You said those
docunents were provided to Staff.
MR. FELBER  Correct, yes.
JUDGE CLARK: Can you provide those --
can you provi de those sane docunents to M. Banks?
MR. FELBER  Yeah, | can.
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Please do so. Next
data request.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 25

MR. BANKS: Next data request, Your
Honor, is Data Request Nunmber 21: Admt that on
May 18t h, 2023, you tried to establish another paynent
agreenent, but did not pay the initial -- the
install ment by the end of the day on May 18th, 2023.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR. FELBER | would like clarification
of that. You're saying | tried to establish another
paynment agreenent on May 18th on top of the May 18th
agreenent on that sane day?

JUDGE CLARK: Are we tal ki ng about
nmul tiple paynent agreenents or the one paynent
agreenent ?

MR. BANKS: The one paynent agreenent,
Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. | think we're only
t al ki ng about the phone call on the 18th.

MR. FELBER  Ckay. Well --

JUDGE CLARK: Did you attenpt to set up a
paynent agreenent on that date?

MR. FELBER  There was a paynent
agreenent. M paynent agreenent was for May 22nd.
That was the paynent agreenent that cane over to ne
that was supplied to you. And the e-mail copy was

upl oaded into EFIS as well too and you were supplied a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 26
e-mail copy of the paynent agreenent. That was the

paynent agreenent | got.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. To clarify
M. Banks' DR in this instance, on the 18th you pl aced
a call to Aneren Mssouri, is that correct, to set up
a paynent agreenent?

MR. FELBER  Me? Yes, sir. Yes, Your
Honor .

JUDGE CLARK:  And on that phone call, did
they tell you you had to pay by the end of the day?

MR. FELBER No, they did not.

JUDGE CLARK: And did you nake any
paynents by the end of the day on the 18th?

MR. FELBER | did not.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. WM. Banks, do you
need any further answer to that data request?

MR. BANKS: No, thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Next data request.

MR. BANKS: The next Data Request Nunber
26, Your Honor: Inviting your attention to your
docunment entitled Response to M. Banks's comrent
dated May 31st, 2023. Please provide all docunents
t hat support your contention that, quotation marks,
"Respondents purposely stalled in the manner to

restore services," quotation mark.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 27

MR. FELBER  Ckay. You -- you want ne to
provide you that? | can do that right now for you,
okay? First and forenost, let's go ahead and talk
about it, M. Banks. And | understand, you know, this
hearing is about you trying to get whatever data
requests --

JUDGE CLARK: This is not a conversation
bet ween you and M. Banks again. This is a
conversation between you and ne. So |I'mgoing to
ask -- | -- 1 understand -- I'mjust trying to be
judicially expeditious about this.

So do you believe Aneren's -- and -- and
M. Banks, you said stalled in disconnecting or --

MR. FELBER  Restoring.

MR. BANKS: Yeah. Hi s exact words, Your
Honor, from his May 31st correspondence: Respondents
purposely stalled, s-t-a-I-l-e-d, in the manner to not
restore services.

MR. FELBER  You have.

JUDGE CLARK: Well, okay. So services
have not been restored yet, correct?

MR. FELBER  Correct. Services have not
been restored.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Wy do you believe
t hey' ve stall ed?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

MR. FELBER: Well, nunber one, | rrean,Pagem
every -- every tine they list sonething, there's sone
ot her action they have that they -- and they should
have been out on May 19th to go ahead and restore
services. Knowi ng that they have this agreenent, they
don't have anything. They don't have anyt hing.

It's -- so -- and |'"'mnot trying to
overrul e our boundary or anything of -- here. [If |
took that piece of paper today and wal ked down and
said hey -- to ny attorney -- or if | hire a | egal
counsel outside of here, and | said, File a breach of
contract. File it in circuit court today that they
i1l egally disconnected service and | had a judge | ook
at it. You think a judge is going to sit there and
say, Well, where's your copy at?

They're going to say, Well, Your Honor,
you don't have it. Well, do you think they're going
to sit there and allow services to sit off still?

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. So your evidence --
so to clarify, your evidence that Aneren has stalled
i n turning on your service is that you have a paynent
agreenent - -

MR. FELBER  Yeah.

JUDGE CLARK: -- of -- with a -- with a
date of the 22nd --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 29
MR. FELBER  Correct.
JUDGE CLARK: -- of which you believe
they were aware, correct?
MR. FELBER  Yes, Your Honor , they are.
JUDCGE CLARK: Ckay. Does that answer
t hat data request, M. Banks?
MR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor. Thank you.
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Next data request?
MR. BANKS: Next data request, Your
Honor, is Nunber 27: |Invite your attention to your
e-mail to Banks dated June 7th, 2023. Pl ease provide
all docunents in your possession that supports your
claim quotation marks, You and Ameren conduct did
this to yourselves -- to thenselves. You turned a
civil matter into a crimnal matter trying to
obtain/steal, wre transfer funds that you aren't --
that aren't obligated to Aneren and were never
grant ed, consented or approved by ne naekes that fraud.
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. | don't -- that may
be rel evant to another case. | don't see how that's
rel evant to this case.
MR. FELBER  You're right, Your Honor.
MR. BANKS: Thank you, Your Honor.
JUDGE CLARK: Al right. Next data
request .
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) Page 30
MR. BANKS: | am going through them

because |'mnot going to ask the Court to consider
sone of these data requests in light of your [ ast
rul i ng.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Take your tine.
That's fine. And | haven't nmade a ruling yet. | just
asked -- or | said | didn't see how that's rel evant.
You're free to counter-argue why it m ght be.

MR. BANKS: No, thank you, Your Honor.
The next data request, Your Honor, is Data Request
Nunmber 31: Pursuant to your e-nmail dated June 9th,
2023, copied bel ow for conveni ence, please provide all
witten evidence that support the follow ng
accusations. Onh, and which one of you geniuses is
trying to nmake a property investnent firmpay a
di sputed bal ance? | got the letter fromthe
regul atory departnent.

One, this is illegal; two, ny property
I nvestnent has an A-plus credit rating and, yet
Pr of essor Engel brecht acci dent or Hi bernator
Priesneyer tried to transfer a disputed bal ance in
soneone else's nane. That is illegal in the state of
M ssouri. Wich one of you want to own up to it?
Terry? Jermai ne? Aubrey? Eric?

At this point you're conducting illegal

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

. . : : Page 31
and crimnal activity against ne. | wll be

submtting another conplaint to the PA's office about
this in addition to what |'ve already sent. Enjoy,
because all you aren't going to stop until you are

pr osecut ed.

I"'mtired of your conpany's bullshit.
Here we go. Mire incredible b-u-1-s-h (omtted).

Have fun with your b-u-l-s-h (omtted) because I'll be
t he one | aughi ng when Geni us Qui ckby (phonetic) and

| nspector G ubbs are disbarred for engaging in
crimnal activity.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Let's see if we can
narrow that data request just a little bit. So you
want any witten evidence where he puts -- is what --
Is what you're trying to get at, are you trying to get
witten evidence that Anmeren has attenpted to bill one
of M. Felber's conpanies instead of M. Felber? |Is
that what you're after?

MR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Do you have any
evi dence that Aneren attenpted to bill one of your
conpani es instead of you for utility services?

MR. FELBER  They didn't send ne a full
bill, but they sent -- on the agreenent that they sent

out for ny investnent firmthat the bal- -- a bal ance

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

. . Page 32
of 4, 000-sonething had to be paid.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Can you provide that
docunment to M. Banks?

MR. FELBER  Sure can. Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Please do. That
w || answer that discovery request.

Next DR

MR. BANKS: Next DR is DR Nunber 37, Your
Honor .

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay.

MR. BANKS: Pl ease provide all docunents
I n your possession that supports your contention that
Aneren M ssouri owes you $10, 450 as expressed in your
formal conplaint dated May 19th, 2023 and accepted for
filing wwth the Comm ssion on May 23rd, 2023.

MR. FELBER  That's all been taken out

JUDGE CLARK: Well --

MR FELBER:  Sorry.

JUDGE CLARK: Hold on. | want to think
about that for just a second. Because the relevance
of that is sonewhat limted but -- M. Felber, can --
can you item ze why you think they owe you $10, 000?

MR. FELBER  Yeah. | -- sone of it has

been broughten up, unfortunately, in lawsuits as well

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 33
t oo, so --

JUDGE CLARK: |I'mnot interested in the
| awsuits. |I'mjust interested in can you item ze how
you cane to that anount?

MR. FELBER  Yeah, | can item ze it
for --

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Can you item ze that
and provide that to M. Banks?

MR. FELBER  Yep, | -- yep, that's fine.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you. Next DR

MR. BANKS: Next DR is Nunber 38, Your
Honor: Pl ease provide all evidence that supports your
contention that you were hung up on, called a |iar and
yell ed at by any enpl oyee of Ameren M ssouri as
all eged in your formal conplaint.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Do you have any
evi dence of that outside of your own personal
testinony, M. Fel ber?

MR. FELBER Wiat's -- what's the
guestion?

JUDGE CLARK: Do you have any -- do you
have any physical, witten, recorded information that
shows you were mstreated or verbally called a liar or
hung up on?

MR. FELBER  Yeah, | -- | do. | actually

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 34
have -- | can -- the one person -- | have two people
that can explain it to you right nowif you'll allow
themto go ahead and do that.

JUDGE CLARK: No, I'mnot going to do
that. If you want to call themas w tnesses at your
hearing, you may do so. However, you have to discl ose
t hose witnesses to M. Banks.

MR. FELBER: One of the w tnesses, he'l
have to -- one of the witnesses he'll also be tal king
in front of ne with because he's, by the State of
M ssouri, considered physically autistic. But he
knows what happened, so he was there. But they've
seen it all. So yeah, | have no problemw th that.

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, we'll deal -- we're
not going to deal with this -- at this point |'m not
going to deal wth conpetency to testify. That's not
an issue I'mgoing to deal wwth at this point.

MR. FELBER  Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: But you need to -- you need
to informM. Banks just in witing and answer this DR
what evi dence you have that you were called a liar or
hung up on. So you need to |let himknow either what
Witness is going to support that or what other
evi dence you have of that.

MR. FELBER Al right.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) Page 35
JUDGE CLARK: \Whether it be your personal

testinony, a recording, or sone kind of witten
docunent .
MR. FELBER Ckay. Yes, Your Honor.
JUDGE CLARK: Moving on, next DR
MR. BANKS: Finally, Your Honor, we would
ask that -- for DR Nunber 39: Please provide all
evi dence that Anmeren M ssouri used, quotation marks,

"spoofing nethods," quotation marks, to inpersonate a
gover nnent agency when it communi cated with you.

JUDGE CLARK: Now |I'm going to assune
out si de of your screenshots, M. Felber, that show, |
bel i eve, the nunber wth a Boone County thing, do you
have any further evidence of them spoofing you?

MR. FELBER  That one. | could go back
to April and Ms. Engel brecht was provided a comment
about that in April

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Wuld you provide

all screenshots that woul d denonstrate spoofing to

M. Banks?
MR. FELBER  Yeah.
JUDGE CLARK:  E-mail those to hinf
MR. FELBER  He shoul d have copi es of
the -- of the -- of the screenshots.
JUDGE CLARK: Are those -- are all those
888-893-3767 _Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is icensed where required Nevada Registration #1167, |y LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 36
screenshots in EFI S?

MR. FELBER: Correct. Yes. Yes, Sir.
Yes, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: M. Banks, shall | consider

t hat answered or would you like himto send those to
you?

MR. BANKS: | consider it answered, Your
Honor .

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you very nuch. Ckay.
Do you have any further DRs you wanted to go over?

MR. BANKS: No, thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Conmm ssion Staff, do
you have any outstanding DRs that you want ne to
addr ess?

MR. KEEVIL: No, Judge.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. |Is there anything
el se that | need to address? So --

MR FELBER M -- sorry. | nean, ny
only other thing is | asked for a notion for res- --

JUDGE CLARK: You did file a notion.
It's Conplainant's Mdtion for |Immedi ate Restoration.
And you had asked that | ruled on this by today,
correct?

MR. FELBER Yes. | -- | -- the -- | --

| respect all decisions and everything that everybody

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

) ) ) Page 37
has given, but I -- this has been a suffering that

does not have to be as far as what it is. It really
doesn't.

It comes down to there's conmunication
breakdown between Ameren M ssouri and I. |'ve wlled
even in there to try to settle this with them 1've
wlled to take it outside of Comm ssion stuff and take
it away and go fromthere, just to get it done.

And still there's nothing here. They
want to -- | nean, | understand he's not obligated to
respond to it, but |I've shown a |l ot of good faith on
this matter.

Now, | was given information yesterday --
| -- 1 think opposing counsel -- opposing counsel and
I, and | think you, M. Cark, need to have a neeting
outsi de of being here. Sinply because | think him and
| -- between counsel and I, we're having -- and it's
not -- | think the discrepancy of everything is based
of f of sonmething that he thinks that |I'm not.

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, | certainly think
there's sone aninosity between the parties here and |
think it's expressed itself poorly. However, what
you've alleged in here is a violation of a Comm ssion
rul e.

MR. FELBER It is, yes, Your Honor.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 38

JUDGE CLARK:  And that will be taken up
wth the hearing. So | will take this notion with the
hearing. |'mnot going to rule on it today because
thisis, in fact, a violation. And that violation
requi res evidence that would be presented at the
hearing. So | wll take your notion with the hearing.
Il will not be ordering Areren to restore services
t oday.

MR. FELBER  All right.

JUDGE CLARK:  Nor do | believe I would be
able to.

MR. KEEVIL: Judge, just to clarify, you
said "This is a violation." D d you nean an all eged
vi ol ati on?

JUDGE CLARK: | did. | did not nean that
a violation had occurred. | neant an alleged
additional -- an additional violation.

MR. KEEVIL: Thank you. Just wanted to
clarify.

JUDGE CLARK: And | will address that at
the hearing because it is very, very closely rel ated
to all of the other issues, as such to be part and
par cel .

| think -- | do not believe at this
point -- Anmeren has no desire to nediate at this

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 39
poi nt, do they?

MR. BANKS: No, thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Mediation is a
voluntary process. Normally that is thrown out at the
begi nning of a conplaint. It would have been an
initial information you woul d have received. But it
has to be voluntary on both parts.

Ameren M ssouri does not wi sh to nediate,
and | do not have neetings that are unofficial with
parties. So everything occurs on the record so that
everybody can see what has occurred.

MR. FELBER  Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: So we will not be having --
while it may be necessary to have anot her conference
before the hearing -- I'"'mhoping it will not be, but
it mght be -- in theory, the next tinme we should all
cone together should be for an evidentiary hearing on
the 30th of August.

But thank you, M. Keevil, for clarifying
for -- that for ne. I|I'msorry if |I msspoke. Alleged
vi ol ation; not violation.

MR. FELBER  That's ny bi ggest thing.

That was ny biggest thing. | think there -- if -- |
got information yesterday -- and it's outside of

things, and I think M. Banks has taken it in the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

. ] Page 40
wrong termof everything that is on the wong part of

t hi ngs outside of here and that's not what |' m about.

| cone froma famly that has interraci al
and | get along with everybody. |'mvery well
respected within the community. So the racismcard,
don't pull it wwth ne. | don't like it. | have lots
of friends and everything. | know you did --

JUDGE CLARK: Al right. W're going far
and afield here of anything that | consider rel evant
to this hearing.

MR. FELBER Right. | understand. The
thing that nakes it the way that it does as counsel,
I's when | have a piece of paper that shows
sonething -- and | know this -- this hasn't been
settled by here, but when | have a piece of paper that
shows sonmething -- that shows that Areren was in the
wrong and you continue to do that -- keep it in the
wrong - -

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. W're going to stop
that right now W' re not going on any further,

M. Fel ber. Thank you.

| have your notion here. It articulately
| ays out what you believe the violation of Conm ssion
rule is. It relates to that paynent agreenent. That

paynent agreenent directly relates to whether the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

. . . . . Page 41
di sconnection was proper in this case. That is the

I ssue for the hearing.

| cannot pre-decide a hearing for you
based on a notion. So that will be taken with the
hearing. And I'mtrying to get you to your hearing as
quickly as is reasonably possibly to provi de adequate
due process for all of the parties involved.

MR. FELBER  Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. |Is there anything
el se? Any other matters that need to be addressed by
the Comm ssion at this tinme?

MR BANKS: Not from Aneren M ssouri,
Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Banks.
Anything fromyou, M. Fel ber?

MR. FELBER  Not hi ng el se, Your Honor.

JUDGE CLARK:  Anything fromthe
Conmi ssion Staff?

MR KEEVIL: Not at this time, Your
Honor .

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. | am probably --
because the rest of nmy day is fairly busy, |I'm not
going to get an opportunity to issue a procedural
schedule today. | will -- 1 will issue a procedural

schedul e on Tuesday.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 42

The one thing I mght ask in regards to
this is in conplaint cases, usually | nmake the filing
of briefs optional. |s there any party that would
like to file post-hearing briefs in this matter? And
you don't have to commt to it now, but if there is a

party who would like to now, it would help nme in

regards to setting a -- a deadline for post-hearing
briefs.

MR FELBER I'm-- I'mflexible with
every -- with whatever.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Then we'll just play
it by ear. | won't put in a post-hearing brief

deadline at this point. And if at the hearing
anybody -- any party decides that they would like to
file post-hearing briefs, we can address it again at
that tine.

So the procedural schedule wll indicate
a-- wll indicate a discovery deadline of | believe I
said the 15th to issue any discovery requests, the
21st to answer any di scovery requests, and the 30th at
9:00 a.m for a -- the evidentiary hearing to be
conducted via WebEx.

s there anything el se the Conm ssion

needs to take up at this tine? | believe everybody
said no. So hearing nothing else, | would like to
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

t hank everybody for their tinme today and we w || goPmm43
off the record and | will adjourn this hearing -- or
this pre-hearing conference.

(Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs were
concluded at 10:52 a.m)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023

Page 44

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the
State of M ssouri, do hereby certify that the
f oregoi ng proceedi ng was duly taken by ne to the best
of nmy ability and thereafter reduced to typewiting
under ny direction; that | am neither counsel for,
related to, nor enployed by any of the parties to the
action in which this deposition was taken, and
further, that | amnot a relative or enployee of any
attorney or counsel enployed by the parties thereto,

nor financially or otherwise interested in the outcone

@/{M%})‘ ) a%m

Tracy Thor pg Tayl or,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2023Index: $10,000..amount

$

$10,000 32:23
$10,450 32:13
$5,018.25 21:9
$562.10 23:16

10 10:12
100 18:25
10:00 3:3
10:52 43:5
12 18:20
14 20:7
14th 8:1
15 21:7

15th 7:16 8:5,7
42:19

16th 23:12
17 239
18 24:7
1824 3:19

18th 25:3,5,9,17
26:4,13

19th 17:21 28:4
32:14

526:22 29:11
30:12 32:14,15

20th 18:8
21 25:2

21st 7:19 8:8
42:20

22 23:24

22nd 25:22 28:25
23rd 32:15

26 26:20

27 29:10

28th 3:2

29th 21:10,23

7

3

30 12:2,8

30th 6:20 7:6
39:18 42:20

31 30:11

31st 26:22 27:16
37 32:8

38 33:11
386.390 4:21

39 357

4

2

20 7:258:6
200 3:24

2022 23:12,25
24:1

2023 3:217:21
20:7,20,22 21:9,
10,23 23:23 25:3,

4,000-something
32:1

4,935.62 21:23
4th 21:9,12

6

63103 3:20
65101 3:25

7th 29:11

9

9:00 6:2042:21
9th 30:11

A

A-PLUS 30:19

a.m. 3:36:20
42:21 43:5

absurdly 11:13
acceptable 13:3,5
accepted 32:14
access 22:7
accessed 22:10
accident 30:20

account 21:22
23:11

accusations 30:14

accused 11:14
12:12

act 4:22
action 28:3
actions 5:9,15
activity 31:1,11
actual 11:12

addition 24:15
31:3

additional 18:5
38:17

address 8:259:11
10:9 15:11 16:17,
18,20 20:1,2,17,
22 36:14,17 38:20

42:15

addressed 22:13
41:10

addressing 5:5
adequate 41:6
adjourn 43:2

admit 6:7 18:20
19:10 20:7 21:7
23:10 25:2

afield 40:9
agency 5:14 35:10

agreement 8:24
10:13 11:7,20
25:4,9,10,13,14,
20,22,23 26:1,2,6
28:5,22 31:24
40:24,25

agreements 25:12

ahead 7:4 13:24
14:1,3 21:25 27:3
28:4 34:3

alleged 9:12 33:15
37:23 38:13,16
39:20

altered 12:14

Ameren 3:8,16
5:24 10:14,22,24
11:2,17 14:10,11,
12,20,21,25 15:14
17:20 21:8 22:21
24:8,10 26:5
28:20 29:13,17
31:16,21 32:13
33:14 35:8 37:5
38:7,25 39:8
40:16 41:12

Ameren's 11:24
27:12

amount 21:9 22:3,
6 33:4

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2023Index: ample..Clark

ample 13:2
animosity 37:21

answers 18:13
24:3

apologize 11:1
16:4

appearance 3:12
appears 18:1
applied 17:5
approved 29:18
April 35:16,17
area 15:23

argument 12:13,
15,18

arguments 13:11
articles' 21:1
articulately 40:22
assume 35:11
astray 4:18
attempt 25:19

attempted 31:16,
21

attention 8:14
26:20 29:10

attire 14:10
attorney 28:10

Aubrey 7:1,5
30:24

August 6:20 7:6,
16 39:18

authority 5:1
autistic 34:11
Avenue 3:19

aware 16:12 22:19
29:3

B

b-u-l-s-h 31:7,8
back 35:15
background 5:11
backing 11:2
bal- 31:25

balance 22:19,21
30:16,21 31:25

bankruptcy 5:7

Banks 3:18,21 6:7
7:1,4,5,8 10:2
12:2,3,10 13:21
16:2,3,4,23,25
17:12,17 18:11,
16,18,19 19:20
20:5,6,13 21:3,4,
6,13 22:1 23:8,9,
21,24 24:4.5,7,22
25:1,14 26:15,17,
19 27:4,8,13,15
29:6,7,9,11,23
30:1,9 31:19 32:3,
8,11 33:8,11 34:7,
20 35:6,20 36:4,7,
11 39:2,25 41:12,
14

Banks' 26:4
Banks's 26:21
based 37:18 41:4
basically 16:13
Bear 7:14

begin 3:11
beginning 39:5

behalf 3:14,16,22,
24

big 10:21,23
11:15,16

biggest 39:22,23

bill 21:7,12 22:3,6
23:524:9,11
31:16,21,24

billed 24:14,17
bills 20:25 21:18
bit 31:13

Boone 35:13
boundary 28:8
breach 28:11
breakdown 37:5
Brett 3:7

briefs 42:3,4,8,15
bringing 8:14
broughten 32:25
bullshit 31:6
buried 17:10

business 3:8 19:3
21:1

businesses 19:1,5
busy 41:22
bylaw 14:15

C

calculated 24:9,11
calendar 7:14
California 19:6

call 22:21 25:17
26:5,9 34:5

called 22:21
33:13,23 34:21

captioned 3:7
card 23:17 40:5
care 6:4,9

case 3:64:12,19
5:23 8:20,22 9:1,5
29:20,21 41:1

cases 42:2
cellular 10:17
CEO 10:16
check 7:2
Chouteau 3:19
circuit 28:12
City 3:25

civil 29:15
claim 17:19 29:13
claimed 4:24
clar- 13:22

clarification 13:23
25:7

clarify 26:3 28:20
38:12,19

clarifying 39:19

Clark 3:1,10,16,21
4:16:24 7:3,10
8:3,139:2,9,14,19
10:3,511:21 12:9
13:15 14:2,23
15:20,25 16:2,9,
2317:7,11,14,22,
24 18:1,11,17,23
19:16,24 20:4,11,
16,21,24 21:2,5,
11,15,24 22:5,9,
12,15,18,22 23:2,
4,8,13,18,21,25
24:3,6,10,18,21,
24 25:6,11,16,19
26:3,9,12,15,18
27:7,20,24 28:19,
24 29:2,5,8,19,24
30:5 31:12,20
32:2,5,10,18,20
33:2,7,10,16,21
34:4,14,19 35:1,5,
11,18,22,25 36:4,
9,12,16,20 37:15,
20 38:1,10,15,20

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Transcript of ProceedingsJuly 28, 2023Index: closely..disconnected

39:3,13 40:8,19
41:9,14,17,21
42:11

closely 38:21

comment 26:21
35:16

Commission 3:5,
22,24 5:2,3,6,16,
18,19,24,25 9:7
15:3,517:1 32:15
36:12 37:7,23
40:23 41:11,18
42:23

Commission's
4:205:1,8,20 6:13
15:6

commit 42:5

communicate
9:21

communicated
35:10

communicating
9:21

communication
374

communications
10:17

community 40:5

companies 31:17,
22

company's 31:6
competency
34:16
complainant 3:7
17:3
complainant's
23:11 36:21

complaint 4:20
8:22 9:518:21
31:2 32:14 33:15

39:542:2
complaints 4:22
computer 16:5
concluded 43:5
concludes 10:12

conduct 6:21
29:13

conducted 3:5
42:22

conducting 30:25

conference 3:4,6
4:8 6:22,25 39:14
43:3

confined 16:16

consensus 9:24
consented 29:18
considered 34:11

contention 17:5
26:23 32:12 33:13

continue 40:17
contract 28:12

convenience
30:12

conversation
22:1,227:7,9

copied 30:12

copies 24:13
35:23

copy 11:6 18:7
25:24 26:1 28:15

corporation 4:23
11:16

correct 3:14 8:10
12:2 14:12 17:16
20:12,14 21:12
23:6,7,14,15,20
24:1,20 26:5
27:21,22 29:1,3

36:2,23

correspondence
27:16

counsel 4:311:6
18:7 19:12 28:11
37:14,17 40:12

counter-argue
30:8

County 35:13

couple 16:14
20:15

court 28:12 30:2
cover 9:17
covered 5:7
credit 30:19

criminal 29:15
31:1,11

current 3:2
customer 8:21
cut 16:10

D

damage 13:21
14:5

dashboard 21:22

data 6:5,6,14 7:24,
2510:6,7 12:11,
19 13:4,15 15:15
16:14,15,24 17:2
18:12,15,17,19
20:4,6 21:5,6
22:14 24:25 25:1,
2 26:16,18,19
27:529:6,8,9,24
30:3,10 31:13

date 3:24:136:18
7:13 8:2 9:11,22
21:11,13 23:22,25
25:20 28:25

dated 21:8 26:22
29:11 30:11 32:14

dates 15:17

day 7:17 8:519:4
22:13 25:5,10
26:10,13 41:22

days 7:258:6
12:2,8 15:21

deadline 8:6,7
42:7,13,18

deal 34:14,15,16,
17

debit 23:17
decides 42:14
decision 5:3
decisions 36:25
decline 21:21
degree 12:17
delete 10:20

demonstrate
35:19

department 30:17
desire 6:21 38:25
destroyed 12:1

determinative
12:17

determining 5:17
difficult 21:16
difficulty 9:20
directed 16:7

directly 6:1518:13
40:25

disbarred 31:10
disciplinary 5:9
disclose 34:6
disconnected 6:1

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedingsluly 28, 2023Index: disconnecting..Genius

10:24 17:6,20
19:22 28:13

disconnecting
27:13

disconnection
41:1

discovery 7:12,17,
18,21 8:7,8 18:4
32:6 42:18,19,20

discrepancy
37:18

discussed 16:19
discussion 16:6
dispute 22:6
disputed 30:16,21

Dividend 18:21
20:8

document 11:1
12:16 26:21 32:3
35:3

documents 17:4,8
24:19,22 26:22
29:12 32:11

drafting 7:11
driven 14:9

DRS 15:25 36:10,
13

due 7:19 8:2 21.:9,
10,23 41:7

dwelling 13:25
14:3

E

e-mail 11:17 18:9
21:18 22:14 25:24

ear 42:12

earlier 8:17

early 4:14
EC-2023-0395 3:9
efforts 12:4

EFIS 4:17 18:2,5,
9,14 25:25 36:1

electric 3:8 17:20
21:8 24:9

electronically
21:21 22:7,10

else's 30:22

employee 14:17,
24 33:14

employees 15:16
end 25:526:10,13
engaging 31:10

Engelbrecht 30:20
35:16

Enjoy 31:3
enter 3:12

entitled 12:22
14:24 26:21

Eric 3:18 30:24
establish 25:3,8

evidence 9:15
11:1317:19 24:8
28:19,20 30:13
31:14,16,21
33:12,17 34:21,24
35:8,14 38:5

evidentiary 39:17
42:21

exact 27:15

explain 34:2

expressed 32:13
37:22

extend 12:4

F

fact 18:6 38:4
factor 8:15

failed 12:15
fairly 9:6 41:22
faith 18:7 37:11
family 40:3
February 23:12,23
federal 5:14

Felber 3:7,13,15
6:10,20,23 10:4,6,
10 12:12 13:13,
16,17 14:4 15:19,
24,25 16:1,13
17:7,9,13,23,25
18:3,4,6,13,24
19:18,23 20:3,10,
14,19,23,25
21:16,20 22:4,8,
11,13,17,20,24
23:3,7,13,15,20
24:2,12,20,23
25:7,18,21 26:7,
11,14 27:1,14,19,
22 28:1,23 29:1,4,
22 31:17,23 32:4,
16,19,22,24 33:5,
9,18,19,25 34:8,
18,25 35:4,12,15,
21,23 36:2,18,24
37:25 38:9 39:12,
22 40:11,21 41:8,

field 10:17

file 3:9 9:3,10
10:22 11:15 19:7
28:11,12 36:20
42:4,15

filed 18:14
files 10:20
filing 32:15 42:2

filings 4:18 18:3
21:17

Finally 35:6
find 10:14

fine 15:23 16:22
30:6 33:9

firm 30:15 31:25
flexible 42:9
Florida 19:6
foremost 27:3

formal 21:3 32:14
33:15

forward 12:6
foundation 11:8
fraud 29:18

free 7:512:17
13:11 30:8

friends 40:7
front 5:16 34:10
frozen 23:2
full 31:23

fun 31:8

funds 23:12,19
29:16

15,16 42:9
26:129:11 30:11 | exclusive 19:19 G
35:22 _ Felber's 6:1 16:5
o.mails 11:25 expected 4:3 20:12 31:17 gave 6:824:1
1321 17:10 expeditious 27:11 Genius 31:9
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2023Index: geniuses..Keevil

geniuses 30:14
get along 40:4
give 11:7,9
giving 11:6

good 7:1318:7
37:11

government 35:10
granted 29:18

gratification
19:11,12

Great 7:8

Grubbs 18:10
31:10

guess 13:19,24
guy 14:19

H

hand 10:22
happen 12:24
happened 34:12
hard 14:11
hardship 17:5
hat 14:11

he'll 34:8,9
hear 4:3,5

hearing 4:13 5:5
6:11,18,19,21,25
7:20,22 8:2 9:11,
22 10:9 12:14,25
13:11 27:5 34:6
38:2,3,6,21 39:15,
17 40:10 41:2,3,5
42:13,21,25 43:2

hearsay 11:12
hey 10:22 28:10
Hibernator 30:20

hire 28:10

hold 12:521:24
32:20

Honor 6:237:1
10:2,4 12:3 13:14
15:19 16:25 17:17
18:19 19:23 20:3,
6 21:4,14 22:4
23:10,24 24:5,7
25:2,15 26:8,17,
20 27:16 28:16
29:4,7,10,22,23
30:9,10 31:19
32:9 33:12 35:4,6
36:3,8,11 37:25
39:2 41:13,16,20

hoping 39:15

hung 33:13,24
34:22

hypocritical 19:14

iffy 13:19
illegal 30:18,22,25

illegally 10:24
28:13

image 11:4
impersonate 35:9
imply 12:13
important 8:21
improperly 17:20

incorrectly 24:9,
11

incredible 31:7
indicating 21:9
inform 34:20

information 14:8,
12,22 15:8 18:2
33:22 37:13 39:6,

24

initial 25:4 39:6
Inspector 31:10
installment 25:5
instance 5:24 26:4

insufficient 23:12,
19

insurance 14:8
15:7,12 16:18

interested 5:17
33:2,3

interracial 40:3

investment 30:15,
19 31:25

Invite 29:10
Inviting 26:20
involved 41:7
irrelevant 19:13

issue 4:13 7:17
8:7,9,24,25 10:21
34:17 41:2,23,24
42:19

issued 7:18 8:1,5
10:7

issues 4:18 5:14
8:19,20,24 9:3,5,
24 38:22

itemize 32:23
33:3,5,7

J

Jeff 3:23
Jefferson 3:25
Jermaine 30:24
John 3:10
JPEG 114

judge 3:1,11,16,
21,23 4:1 6:24
7:3,10,23 8:3,12,
13,18 9:2,9,14,19
10:3,511:21 12:9
13:15 14:2,23
15:20,25 16:2,3,9,
2317:7,11,14,22,
24 18:1,11,17,23
19:16,24 20:4,11,
16,21,24 21:2,5,
11,15,24 22:5,9,
12,15,18,22 23:2,
4,8,13,18,21,25
24:3,6,10,18,21,
24 25:6,11,16,19
26:3,9,12,15,18
27:7,20,24 28:13,
14,19,24 29:2,5,8,
19,24 30:5 31:12,
20 32:2,5,10,18,
20 33:2,7,10,16,
21 34:4,14,19
35:1,5,11,18,22,
25 36:4,9,12,15,
16,20 37:20 38:1,
10,12,15,20 39:3,
13 40:8,19 41:9,
14,17,21 42:11

judicially 27:11
July 3:2
jump 21:25

June 18:8 23:16
24:1 29:11 30:11

jurisdiction 5:9,20
6:13 15:3,6

K

Keevil 3:234:1
7:238:10,11,16
9:8,13,16 16:3,9,
21 36:15 38:12,18
39:19 41:19

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023Index: Kendall..outstanding

Kendall 3:18
Kevin 22:14
kicked 16:5

kind 5:6 7:24
10:12,14 11:12
13:17,19 14:15
35:2

knowing 10:21
28:5

Krcmar 7:7,9
18:10

long 16:21
longer 12:7
looked 22:16
lot 7:14 37:11
lots 40:6
Louis 3:19

M

L

Lambert 20:8
laughing 31:9

law 3:11,19 4:25
5:7,19 15:5

lawsuits 5:6 32:25
33:3

lays 40:23
legal 28:10

letter 10:14 11:10
30:16

letters 11:25

liar 33:13,23 34:21
lied 11:2

light 6:3 30:3
limited 4:22 32:22
Lisa 20:8

list 8:19,20 9:3
19:20,25 28:2

listed 10:11
litigation 12:5
live 19:4

lived 18:21 19:9
LLC 3:19

made 23:10 30:6
Madison 3:24
mail 21:18,20
mailed 21:14
main 11:7 13:18

make 8:6 12:13,
15,18 13:11 15:14
16:6 26:12 30:15
42:2

makes 29:18
40:12

making 5:12 11:13
12:4

manner 26:24
27:17

mark 26:25
marked 15:2

marks 26:23 29:13
35:8,9

matter 3:11 5:23
6:19 10:8 16:19
29:15 37:12 42:4

matters 5:7 7:12
12:513:6 16:18
41:10

means 5:4
meant 38:16

mediate 38:25
39:8

Mediation 39:3
medical 17:5
meeting 37:15
meetings 39:9
memory 11:23
methods 35:9
mind 6:14
missed 4:5

Missouri 3:8,17,
19,25 4:21 5:25
14:20,21,25 17:20
21:8 24:8,11 26:5
30:23 32:13 33:14
34:11 35:8 37:5
39:8 41:12

misspoke 39:20
mistreated 33:23
MO 11:17
Monday 7:19
months 24:14,16

motion 36:19,20,
21 38:2,6 40:22
41:4

Moving 10:5 35:5
multiple 25:12
mute 5:12

muted 23:3
mysterious 10:15

nickname 6:8
noise 5:11,12
Nothing's 14:18

number 3:9 17:2,
3,15,18 18:20
20:7 21:7 23:9
24:7 25:2 26:19
28:1 29:10 30:11
32:8 33:11 35:7,
13

O

N

name's 3:10
names 21:1
narrow 9:6 31:13
narrowly 6:12

neighborhood
15:16

objection 13:1
18:14

objects 6:25

obligated 29:17
37:10

obtain/steal 29:16

occurred 15:9,11,
13 38:16 39:11

occurs 39:10
office 4:2 31:2

omitted 4:23 31:7,
8

online 7:1
open 7:15

opportunity 4:8
41:23

opposing 37:14
optional 42:3

order 5:2,5,8,18
9:7 155

ordering 38:7
outsourced 11:25

outstanding 6:5
10:6,7 16:24
22:19 36:13

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2023Index: overrule..records

overrule 28:8
overseeing 3:11
owe 32:23
owes 32:13

owner 13:25 14:3,
5

P

PA's 31:2
paid 32:1

paper 22:3 23:5
28:9 40:13,15

parcel 38:23

part 8:18 10:23
16:5 38:22 40:1

particularity 5:22

parties 3:12 4:10
9:3,21 37:21
39:10 41:7

parts 39:7

party 6:17 9:11
12:1 42:3,6,14

past 7:12

pay 25:4 26:10
30:15

payment 10:13
11:6,20 23:10,16
25:3,9,12,14,20,
21,22,23 26:1,2,6
28:21 40:24,25

payments 26:13
people 34:1
percent 18:25
period 20:17,18

person 4:23 19:2,
3341

personal 33:17

35:1
personnel 14:10

phone 5:13 22:21
25:17 26:9

phonetic 31:9

physical 11:13
33:22

physically 34:11
pick 7:13

piece 28:9 40:13,
15

places 19:20
play 42:11
pleading 4:9 6:7

point 12:21 13:2
30:25 34:15,17
38:25 39:1 42:13

pointed 15:21
poorly 37:22
position 9:4

possession 29:12
32:12

possibly 41:6

post-hearing 42:4,
7,12,15

power 6:1
pre-decide 41:3

pre-hearing 3:4,6
4:7 43:3

presented 38:5
pretty 14:19
Priesmeyer 30:21
primary 5:23
19:25 20:2

prior 17:6 18:7
19:21

problem 8:9 34:13

procedural 4:11,
14 7:11 8:18 9:22
41:23,24 42:17

procedure 10:19
18:12

proceed 14:1,3

proceeding 5:10
6:3,10

proceedings 43:4
process 39:4 41:7

produce 10:14
12:16,21

product 10:18
Professor 30:20
promulgated 5:1
proper 41:1

property 13:21
14:5 18:22 20:8
30:15,18

propose 8:25
prosecuted 31:5
prospective 19:2
protect 14:16
prove 10:24

provide 17:4,11,
19 20:1 24:8,21,
22 26:22 27:2
29:11 30:12 32:2,
11 33:8,12 35:7,
18 41:6

provided 14:18
24:19 35:16

Providing 9:14
provision 4:25
proximity 7:20
public 4:3,24

pull 7:13 40:6

purposely 26:24
27:17

purposes 19:25
Pursuant 30:11

put 6:79:2211:1
12:4 18:2,5 42:12

puts 31:14

Q

guestion 13:5
33:20

guestions 9:25
13:7,8 16:11,14

Quickby 31:9
quickly 23:341:6

guotation 26:23,
25 29:13 35:8,9

R

racism 40:5
raise 8:16

rating 30:19
reach 9:23
reason 9:20

receive 21:17,18,
19,20 22:3 23:5

received 21:7,12
22:20 23:16 39:6

recommendation
12:6

record 3:139:10
43:2

recorded 33:22
recording 35:2
records 12:7

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



Transcript of Proceedings July 28, 2023Index: refute..subdivision's

refute 11:5

regard 5:23 9:25
11:21,25 13:9,12
15:15,17 19:18
21:3

regulatory 3:10
30:17

relate 15:9

related 8:17 13:19
15:21 38:21

relates 15:10
40:24.,25

relating 6:6
relevance 32:21

relevant 6:10,13,
16 9:15 10:8
12:16,20 14:19
15:4,6,8,12 16:16
18:20 20:18
29:20,21 30:7
40:9

remedy 15:11

remember 11:22,
23 22:22

remembering
23:22

report 10:12 11:23
reputable 19:3

request 6:15
12:11 13:4,15
17:1,2,3 18:12,20
20:7 21:5,6,7
22:14 24:25 25:1,
2 26:16,18,19
29:6,8,9,25 30:10
31:13 32:6

requests 6:6 7:17,
18,21,24,25 8:7,8
10:6,7 12:19
15:15 16:14,15,24
18:15,18 20:5

27:6 30:3 42:19,
20

require 6:16 9:3
required 19:25
requires 38:5
requiring 9:9
res- 36:19

resided 19:21
20:8,17,21

residence 19:1,4,
19

residents 14:17
respect 36:25
respected 40:5
respond 37:11
Respondent 3:9

Respondents
26:24 27:16

Response 26:21
rest 41:22
Restoration 36:21

restore 26:25
27:18 28:4 38:7

restored 27:21,23
Restoring 27:14
returned 23:11,18
returns 19:7
Revised 4:21
revolving 11:8

rule 5:1,8,18,19,25
9:7 15:537:24
38:340:24

ruled 36:22
rules 15:1
ruling 30:4,6

run 11:22
running 7:12

S

s-t-a-I-I-e-d 27:17
safety 14:16
satisfaction 24:4

schedule 4:11,14
7:2,11 8:18 9:22
41:24.25 42:17

screens 7:14

screenshots
35:12,19,24 36:1

send 11:118:12
31:23 36:5

Sendgrid 10:15,16

service 10:25
11:17 15:18 17:21
21:8 28:13,21

services 26:25
27:18,20,22 28:5,
18 31:22 38:7

set 3:54:7,13 6:19
10:13 25:19 26:5

setting 42:7
settle 37:6
settled 40:15
shortening 8:4

show 12:24 14:19
19:7 35:12

showed 24:14
shown 37:11

shows 21:22
33:23 40:13,16

sic 10:18 11:8

simply 4:17 12:20
37:16

sir 3:15 7:7 18:16,
25 26:7 36:2

sit 28:14,18
solicitation 14:15
soliciting 14:12
solicits 14:14
solve 8:9

sort 19:11

spoofing 35:9,14,
19

St 3:19

Staff 3:22,24 4:11
9:20,23 10:12
24:13,19 36:12
41:18

Staff's 4:9 11:23

stalled 26:24
27:13,17,25 28:20

start 3:13
started 7:11
starting 16:24
state 30:22 34:10
statement 9:4
States 19:2
statute 4:20 6:1
Statutes 4:21
stick 7:24
stop 31:4 40:19
Street 3:25
stuff 37:7

subcontractor
14:20,21,24

subdivision
14:13,16

subdivision's
15:1

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

July 28, 2023Index: subject..yesterday

subject 4:255:19,
20 10:8 13:1 15:5

submitted 17:3
submitting 31:2
suffering 37:1
summarize 16:10
summer 24:15,16
supplied 25:24,25
supply 19:20

support 9:1517:4
26:23 30:13 34:23

supports 17:19
29:12 32:12 33:12

surrounds 11:19

system 11:17

T

tailored 6:12
taking 11:12
talk 19:16 27:3

talking 25:11,17
34:9

tamper 11:14
tamperproof 11:3

tariff 5:2,8,21,25
9:7 15:5

tax 19:7,25
temporary 18:25
term 40:1

Terry 30:24
testify 34:16

testimony 33:18
35:2

Texas 19:6
themself 14:17

theory 39:16

thing 4:22 5:16
10:23 11:10 13:6,
18 35:13 36:19
39:22,23 40:12
42:1

things 4:16 5:4
6:12 15:1 19:13,
14 20:15 39:25
40:2

thinks 37:19
Thompson 22:14
thrown 39:4

time 3:2,6 7:21 8:4
13:216:8,11 17:6
19:21 20:18,19
22:9,15 28:2 30:5
39:16 41:11,19
42:16,24 43:1

times 18:21
tired 31:6

today 4:13 28:9,12
36:22 38:3,8
41:24 43:1

Today's 3:2
top 25:9

transfer 29:16
30:21

travel 19:5
treating 18:15

Tuesday 7:16,18
41:25

turned 29:14
turning 28:21
typed 11:10
types 12:5
typical 8:21

U

unaware 16:10

understand 8:3
21:17 27:4,10
37:10 40:11

Understandable
15:19

Union 3:7

United 19:1
unofficial 39:9
uploaded 25:25
usage 24:15,16,17
usual 18:12

utility 4:24 5:2,21
15:18,22 24:11
31:22

Vv

vehicle 14:11
vehicles 14:9
verbally 33:23
versus 3:7
vice-versa 24:16
video 6:21,25
violated 5:25

violation 4:24,25
5:18 6:2,16 9:6,12
15:4,9,10,13
16:17 37:23 38:4,
13,14,16,17 39:21
40:23

voluntary 39:4,7

w

waiver 17:6

walked 28:9

wanted 4:16 16:6
36:10 38:18

wanting 21:25
watching 4:17
watermark 11:2
wearing 14:22
Webex 3:542:22
week 4:15
weeks 19:21
wife 20:12,15,16
willed 37:5,7
winter 24:14,15,17
wire 29:16
wishes 9:11

witnesses 34:5,7,
8,9

words 27:15
work 8:1212:19
workers 15:22
writing 21:3 34:20

written 30:13
31:14,16 33:22
35:2

wrong 40:1,17,18
Wyoming 19:6

Y

yada 10:17
year 19:5 23:16
yelled 33:14

yesterday 37:13
39:24

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44

	Word Index
	Index: $10,000..amount
	$10,000 (1)
	$10,450 (1)
	$5,018.25 (1)
	$562.10 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	10:00 (1)
	10:52 (1)
	12 (1)
	14 (1)
	14th (1)
	15 (1)
	15th (4)
	16th (1)
	17 (1)
	18 (1)
	1824 (1)
	18th (7)
	19th (3)
	20 (2)
	200 (1)
	2022 (3)
	2023 (16)
	20th (1)
	21 (1)
	21st (3)
	22 (1)
	22nd (2)
	23rd (1)
	26 (1)
	27 (1)
	28th (1)
	29th (2)
	30 (2)
	30th (4)
	31 (1)
	31st (2)
	37 (1)
	38 (1)
	386.390 (1)
	39 (1)
	4,000-something (1)
	4,935.62 (1)
	4th (2)
	63103 (1)
	65101 (1)
	7th (1)
	9:00 (2)
	9th (1)
	A-PLUS (1)
	a.m. (4)
	absurdly (1)
	acceptable (2)
	accepted (1)
	access (1)
	accessed (1)
	accident (1)
	account (2)
	accusations (1)
	accused (2)
	act (1)
	action (1)
	actions (2)
	activity (2)
	actual (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (3)
	address (15)
	addressed (2)
	addressing (1)
	adequate (1)
	adjourn (1)
	admit (8)
	afield (1)
	agency (2)
	agreement (21)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (8)
	alleged (6)
	altered (1)
	Ameren (35)
	Ameren's (2)
	amount (4)

	Index: ample..Clark
	ample (1)
	animosity (1)
	answers (2)
	apologize (2)
	appearance (1)
	appears (1)
	applied (1)
	approved (1)
	April (2)
	area (1)
	argument (3)
	arguments (1)
	articles' (1)
	articulately (1)
	assume (1)
	astray (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempted (2)
	attention (3)
	attire (1)
	attorney (1)
	Aubrey (3)
	August (4)
	authority (1)
	autistic (1)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (3)
	b-u-l-s-h (2)
	back (1)
	background (1)
	backing (1)
	bal- (1)
	balance (5)
	bankruptcy (1)
	Banks (75)
	Banks' (1)
	Banks's (1)
	based (2)
	basically (1)
	Bear (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	big (4)
	biggest (2)
	bill (10)
	billed (2)
	bills (3)
	bit (1)
	Boone (1)
	boundary (1)
	breach (1)
	breakdown (1)
	Brett (1)
	briefs (4)
	bringing (1)
	broughten (1)
	bullshit (1)
	buried (1)
	business (3)
	businesses (2)
	busy (1)
	bylaw (1)
	calculated (2)
	calendar (1)
	California (1)
	call (5)
	called (4)
	captioned (1)
	card (2)
	care (2)
	case (11)
	cases (1)
	cellular (1)
	CEO (1)
	check (1)
	Chouteau (1)
	circuit (1)
	City (1)
	civil (1)
	claim (2)
	claimed (1)
	clar- (1)
	clarification (2)
	clarify (4)
	clarifying (1)
	Clark (127)

	Index: closely..disconnected
	closely (1)
	comment (2)
	Commission (23)
	Commission's (6)
	commit (1)
	communicate (1)
	communicated (1)
	communicating (1)
	communication (1)
	communications (1)
	community (1)
	companies (2)
	company's (1)
	competency (1)
	complainant (2)
	complainant's (2)
	complaint (9)
	complaints (1)
	computer (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	conduct (2)
	conducted (2)
	conducting (1)
	conference (7)
	confined (1)
	consensus (1)
	consented (1)
	considered (1)
	contention (4)
	continue (1)
	contract (1)
	convenience (1)
	conversation (4)
	copied (1)
	copies (2)
	copy (5)
	corporation (3)
	correct (22)
	correspondence (1)
	counsel (9)
	counter-argue (1)
	County (1)
	couple (2)
	court (2)
	cover (1)
	covered (1)
	credit (1)
	criminal (3)
	current (1)
	customer (1)
	cut (1)
	damage (2)
	dashboard (1)
	data (41)
	date (13)
	dated (5)
	dates (1)
	day (9)
	days (5)
	deadline (5)
	deal (4)
	debit (1)
	decides (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	decline (1)
	degree (1)
	delete (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	department (1)
	desire (2)
	destroyed (1)
	determinative (1)
	determining (1)
	difficult (1)
	difficulty (1)
	directed (1)
	directly (4)
	disbarred (1)
	disciplinary (1)
	disclose (1)
	disconnected (6)

	Index: disconnecting..Genius
	disconnecting (1)
	disconnection (1)
	discovery (11)
	discrepancy (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	dispute (1)
	disputed (2)
	Dividend (2)
	document (5)
	documents (7)
	drafting (1)
	driven (1)
	DRS (3)
	due (6)
	dwelling (2)
	e-mail (9)
	e-mails (3)
	ear (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	EC-2023-0395 (1)
	efforts (1)
	EFIS (7)
	electric (4)
	electronically (3)
	else's (1)
	employee (3)
	employees (1)
	end (3)
	engaging (1)
	Engelbrecht (2)
	Enjoy (1)
	enter (1)
	entitled (3)
	Eric (2)
	establish (2)
	evidence (17)
	evidentiary (2)
	exact (1)
	exclusive (1)
	expected (1)
	expeditious (1)
	explain (1)
	expressed (2)
	extend (1)
	fact (2)
	factor (1)
	failed (1)
	fairly (2)
	faith (2)
	family (1)
	February (2)
	federal (1)
	Felber (103)
	Felber's (4)
	field (1)
	file (11)
	filed (1)
	files (1)
	filing (2)
	filings (3)
	Finally (1)
	find (1)
	fine (4)
	firm (2)
	flexible (1)
	Florida (1)
	foremost (1)
	formal (3)
	forward (1)
	foundation (1)
	fraud (1)
	free (4)
	friends (1)
	front (2)
	frozen (1)
	full (1)
	fun (1)
	funds (3)
	gave (2)
	Genius (1)

	Index: geniuses..Keevil
	geniuses (1)
	get along (1)
	give (2)
	giving (1)
	good (3)
	government (1)
	granted (1)
	gratification (2)
	Great (1)
	Grubbs (2)
	guess (2)
	guy (1)
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	hard (1)
	hardship (1)
	hat (1)
	he'll (2)
	hear (2)
	hearing (35)
	hearsay (1)
	hey (2)
	Hibernator (1)
	hire (1)
	hold (4)
	Honor (47)
	hoping (1)
	hung (3)
	hypocritical (1)
	iffy (1)
	illegal (3)
	illegally (2)
	image (1)
	impersonate (1)
	imply (1)
	important (1)
	improperly (1)
	incorrectly (2)
	incredible (1)
	indicating (1)
	inform (1)
	information (9)
	initial (2)
	Inspector (1)
	installment (1)
	instance (2)
	insufficient (2)
	insurance (4)
	interested (3)
	interracial (1)
	investment (3)
	Invite (1)
	Inviting (1)
	involved (1)
	irrelevant (1)
	issue (12)
	issued (4)
	issues (9)
	itemize (4)
	Jeff (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jermaine (1)
	John (1)
	JPEG (1)
	judge (135)
	judicially (1)
	July (1)
	jump (1)
	June (5)
	jurisdiction (5)
	Keevil (19)

	Index: Kendall..outstanding
	Kendall (1)
	Kevin (1)
	kicked (1)
	kind (9)
	knowing (2)
	Krcmar (3)
	Lambert (1)
	laughing (1)
	law (6)
	lawsuits (3)
	lays (1)
	legal (1)
	letter (3)
	letters (1)
	liar (3)
	lied (1)
	light (2)
	limited (2)
	Lisa (1)
	list (6)
	listed (1)
	litigation (1)
	live (1)
	lived (2)
	LLC (1)
	long (1)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	lot (2)
	lots (1)
	Louis (1)
	made (2)
	Madison (1)
	mail (3)
	mailed (1)
	main (3)
	make (10)
	makes (2)
	making (3)
	manner (2)
	mark (1)
	marked (1)
	marks (4)
	matter (9)
	matters (6)
	means (1)
	meant (1)
	mediate (2)
	Mediation (1)
	medical (1)
	meeting (1)
	meetings (1)
	memory (1)
	methods (1)
	mind (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (22)
	misspoke (1)
	mistreated (1)
	MO (1)
	Monday (1)
	months (2)
	motion (7)
	Moving (2)
	multiple (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	mysterious (1)
	name's (1)
	names (1)
	narrow (2)
	narrowly (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	nickname (1)
	noise (2)
	Nothing's (1)
	number (19)
	objection (2)
	objects (1)
	obligated (2)
	obtain/steal (1)
	occurred (5)
	occurs (1)
	office (2)
	omitted (3)
	online (1)
	open (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposing (2)
	optional (1)
	order (6)
	ordering (1)
	outsourced (1)
	outstanding (6)

	Index: overrule..records
	overrule (1)
	overseeing (1)
	owe (1)
	owes (1)
	owner (3)
	Pa's (1)
	paid (1)
	paper (5)
	parcel (1)
	part (5)
	particularity (1)
	parties (7)
	parts (1)
	party (6)
	past (1)
	pay (3)
	payment (20)
	payments (1)
	people (1)
	percent (1)
	period (2)
	person (4)
	personal (2)
	personnel (1)
	phone (4)
	phonetic (1)
	physical (2)
	physically (1)
	pick (1)
	piece (3)
	places (1)
	play (1)
	pleading (2)
	point (8)
	pointed (1)
	poorly (1)
	position (1)
	possession (2)
	possibly (1)
	post-hearing (4)
	power (1)
	pre-decide (1)
	pre-hearing (4)
	presented (1)
	pretty (1)
	Priesmeyer (1)
	primary (3)
	prior (3)
	problem (2)
	procedural (8)
	procedure (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (3)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	produce (3)
	product (1)
	Professor (1)
	promulgated (1)
	proper (1)
	property (7)
	propose (1)
	prosecuted (1)
	prospective (1)
	protect (1)
	prove (1)
	provide (18)
	provided (3)
	Providing (1)
	provision (1)
	proximity (1)
	public (2)
	pull (2)
	purposely (2)
	purposes (1)
	Pursuant (1)
	put (7)
	puts (1)
	question (2)
	questions (5)
	Quickby (1)
	quickly (2)
	quotation (5)
	racism (1)
	raise (1)
	rating (1)
	reach (1)
	reason (1)
	receive (6)
	received (5)
	recommendation (1)
	record (3)
	recorded (1)
	recording (1)
	records (1)

	Index: refute..subdivision's
	refute (1)
	regard (10)
	regulatory (2)
	relate (1)
	related (5)
	relates (3)
	relating (1)
	relevance (1)
	relevant (19)
	remedy (1)
	remember (3)
	remembering (1)
	report (2)
	reputable (1)
	request (29)
	requests (23)
	require (2)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	requiring (1)
	res- (1)
	resided (4)
	residence (3)
	residents (1)
	respect (1)
	respected (1)
	respond (1)
	Respondent (1)
	Respondents (2)
	Response (1)
	rest (1)
	Restoration (1)
	restore (4)
	restored (2)
	Restoring (1)
	returned (2)
	returns (1)
	Revised (1)
	revolving (1)
	rule (10)
	ruled (1)
	rules (1)
	ruling (2)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	s-t-a-l-l-e-d (1)
	safety (1)
	satisfaction (1)
	schedule (9)
	screens (1)
	screenshots (4)
	send (4)
	Sendgrid (2)
	service (7)
	services (8)
	set (7)
	setting (1)
	settle (1)
	settled (1)
	shortening (1)
	show (4)
	showed (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (5)
	sic (2)
	simply (3)
	sir (6)
	sit (3)
	solicitation (1)
	soliciting (1)
	solicits (1)
	solve (1)
	sort (1)
	spoofing (3)
	St (1)
	Staff (10)
	Staff's (2)
	stalled (5)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (2)
	statement (1)
	States (1)
	statute (2)
	Statutes (1)
	stick (1)
	stop (2)
	Street (1)
	stuff (1)
	subcontractor (3)
	subdivision (2)
	subdivision's (1)

	Index: subject..yesterday
	subject (6)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	suffering (1)
	summarize (1)
	summer (2)
	supplied (2)
	supply (1)
	support (5)
	supports (4)
	surrounds (1)
	system (1)
	tailored (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talking (3)
	tamper (1)
	tamperproof (1)
	tariff (6)
	tax (2)
	temporary (1)
	term (1)
	Terry (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	Texas (1)
	themself (1)
	theory (1)
	thing (12)
	things (9)
	thinks (1)
	Thompson (1)
	thrown (1)
	time (21)
	times (1)
	tired (1)
	today (8)
	Today's (1)
	top (1)
	transfer (2)
	travel (1)
	treating (1)
	Tuesday (3)
	turned (1)
	turning (1)
	typed (1)
	types (1)
	typical (1)
	unaware (1)
	understand (6)
	Understandable (1)
	Union (1)
	United (1)
	unofficial (1)
	uploaded (1)
	usage (3)
	usual (1)
	utility (7)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (2)
	verbally (1)
	versus (1)
	vice-versa (1)
	video (2)
	violated (1)
	violation (22)
	voluntary (2)
	waiver (1)
	walked (1)
	wanted (4)
	wanting (1)
	watching (1)
	watermark (1)
	wearing (1)
	Webex (2)
	week (1)
	weeks (1)
	wife (3)
	willed (2)
	winter (3)
	wire (1)
	wishes (1)
	witnesses (4)
	words (1)
	work (2)
	workers (1)
	writing (2)
	written (5)
	wrong (4)
	Wyoming (1)
	yada (2)
	year (2)
	yelled (1)
	yesterday (2)



